Illinois Educational Statistics 1997

PUPIL ENROLLMENT 1996-97

Pre K-8 9-12 Total Percent
Public 1,409,671 563,369 1,973,040 86.0%
Nonpublic? 251,994 68,582 320.880° 14.0%
Total 1,661,665 631,951 2,293,920
Percent 72% 28% 100.0%

aAll nonpublic school data were reported voluntarily.
bSome nonpublic schools reported total enrollment only.

NUMBER OF PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS 1996-97

Department of

Elementary Secondary Unit @ Corrections
Operating 392 105 406 1
Nonoperating 0 2 0 0

a Does not include 4 other state-funded school districts: (1) Department of
Rehabilitation Services, (2) Board of Regents, (3) Board of Trustees, (4)
lllinois Mathematics and Science Academy.

PUBLIC SCHOOL FOUR-YEAR SECONDARY ENROLLMENT ATTRITION

Interval Initial Attrition? Attrition Rate
E— Enrollment —
1992-96 138,900 29,092 20.9%

a Attrition is the difference between the September ninth-grade-enroliment
and the June twelfth-grade-enrollment four years later.



PUBLIC SCHOOL PUPIL-TEACHER RATIOS 1992-1996

School Elementary Secondary M
Year Education
1992-93 19.7 17.2 5.0
1996-97 20.1 18.7 Na
NUMBER OF PUBLIC AND NON-PUBLIC ATTENDANCE
CENTERS 1996-97
Public Non-public
Elementary 2,609 Elementary 1,006
Junior High 591 Secondary 120
High School 640 Unit 143
Special Education Special
and Others 205 Education 102
Total 4,145 1,371
12th GRADE GRADUATES 1995-96

Male Female Total
Public 50,760 53,866 104,626
Nonpublic 7,261 7,259 14,520
Total 58,021 61,125 119,146

PUBLIC SECONDARY SCHOOL DROPOUTS BY GENDER AND ETHNICITY

1995-96

White Black Hispanic
Male 9,421 7,879 3,772
Female 6,680 6.328 3.081
Total 16,101 14,207 6,853
Rate 4.4% 13.4% 12.2%

Asian
366
208
574

3.1%

Am Ind Total

38 21,476
31 16,328
69 37,804
7.7% 6.9%

(Rate = dropouts divided by ethnic enrollments at the secondary level)



MEDIAN/MEAN SALARIES FOR SELECTED FULL-TIME PERSONNEL

1996-97
Staff Category Median Mean
Regional Superintendents $70,500 $72,501
District Superintendents 79,042 84,949
District Administrative Staff 79,176 78,853
Principals 62,213 64,440
Assistant Principals 60,628 63,686
Pupil Personnel Specialists 44,780 47,275
Supervisors 59,733 61,641
gfc);c?al Education & Speech Correction 36,313 38,892
Elementary Teachers (Pre K-8) 37,259 39,421
Secondary Teachers (9-12) 43,451 47,845
All Classroom Teachers (Pre K-12) 38,437 41,530
First Year Teachers 25,543 26,209

Data excludes Chicago, District 299. Salaries include board paid retirement,
extra duty pay,
flexible benefit plans, bonus payments, and retirement incentives.

RACIAL-ETHNIC DISTRIBUTION OF STATEWIDE PUBLIC SCHOOL
ENROLLMENT 1996-97

Enrollment Percent
White Non-Hispanic 1,239,790 62.8%
Black Non-Hispanic 417,338 21.2%
Hispanic 252,107 12.8%
Asian or Pacific Islander 60,883 3.1%
American Indian or Alaskan Native 2,922 0.1%
Total 1,973,040 100.0%

(1996-97 Total percent of minority students 37.2%)
(1991-92 Total percent of minority students 34.8%)



ILLINOIS" RANK AMONG THE STATES*™

CATEGORY

Percent change in average
teachers' salaries 1985-86, to
1995-96 (current dollars

Public school revenue (1993-94)
per $1,000 of personal income in
1994.

Estimated percent of revenue for
public schools from state
governments (1995-96).

Estimated mean expenditures per
pupil in average daily attendance,
1995-96.

U.S.

49.5%

$46

47.9%

$6,103

ILLINOIS

52.1%

$40

29.9%

$5,530

*Source: NEA Rankings of the States, 1996.

ACT COMPOSITE SCORES 1996

Core or Less than
More Core
Ilinois 22.8 19.7
u.s. 22.0 19.2

All Students

ILLINOIS
RANK

18

43

47

33

A "core or more" program typically includes at least four years of English and

three years each of

Mathematics, Social Studies and Natural Sciences.



OPERATING EXPENDITURE PER PUPIL BY DISTRICT TYPE 1994-95

Elementary Secondary Unit
Lowest $2,932 $4,071 $3,268
Median 4,695 6,771 4,535
Highest 15,745 14,872 11,150

NUMBER OF SELECTED FULL-TIME PERSONNEL BY GENDER 1996-97

Staff Cateqgory Total Male Female
Regional Supts 45 40 5
District Supts 860 773 87
g::fiLAdm'” 641 454 187
Principals 3,422 2,014 1,408
Asst Principals 1,209 668 541

*Includes Assistant Superintendents, Business Managers, and Administrative
Assistants



PUBLIC AND NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PERSONNEL (FTE) 1996-97*

Pre-Kindergarten Teachers
Kindergarten Teachers
Elementary Teachers
Secondary Teachers
Special Education Teachers
Administrators

Principals and Assistant
Principals

Pupil Personnel Specialists
Supervisors
Other Certificated Staff

Total Certificated Personnel

*Data exclude non-certificated personnel.
a Included in administrators above.

b Not applicable.

Public
1,306.7
4,576.7
63,708.7
29,826.0
19,171.3

1,635.2

4,738.1

7,194.6
3,518.2
2,551.3

138,226.8

¢ Some nonpublic schools reported total personnel only.

Non-public

1,513.8
1,357.4
10,205.7
4,175.8
876.6
2,168.4

--a

923.5
598.1
—b

21,849.3c



