Illinois Educational Statistics 1997

PUPIL ENROLLMENT 1996-97

	<u> Pre K-8</u>	<u>9-12</u>	<u>Total</u>	Percent
Public	1,409,671	563,369	1,973,040	86.0%
Nonpublic ^a	<u>251,994</u>	<u>68,582</u>	<u>320,880^b</u>	<u>14.0%</u>
Total	1,661,665	631,951	2,293,920	
Percent	72%	28%	100.0%	

aAll nonpublic school data were reported voluntarily. bSome nonpublic schools reported total enrollment only.

NUMBER OF PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS 1996-97

	Elementary	Secondary	Unit ^a	Department of Corrections
Operating	392	105	406	1
Nonoperating	0	2	0	0

a Does not include 4 other state-funded school districts: (1) Department of Rehabilitation Services, (2) Board of Regents, (3) Board of Trustees, (4) Illinois Mathematics and Science Academy.

PUBLIC SCHOOL FOUR-YEAR SECONDARY ENROLLMENT ATTRITION

<u>Interval</u>	<u>Initial</u> Enrollment	Attrition ^a	Attrition Rate
1992-96	138,900	29,092	20.9%

a Attrition is the difference between the September ninth-grade-enrollment and the June twelfth-grade-enrollment four years later.

PUBLIC SCHOOL PUPIL-TEACHER RATIOS 1992-1996

<u>School</u> <u>Year</u>	Elementary	<u>Secondary</u>	<u>Special</u> Education
1992-93	19.7	17.2	5.0
1996-97	20.1	18.7	Na

NUMBER OF PUBLIC AND NON-PUBLIC ATTENDANCE CENTERS 1996-97

<u>Public</u>		<u>Non-public</u>	
Elementary	2,609	Elementary	1,006
Junior High	591	Secondary	120
High School	640	Unit	143
Special Education and Others	<u>305</u>	Special Education	<u>102</u>
Total	4,145		1,371

12th GRADE GRADUATES 1995-96

	Male	<u>Female</u>	<u>Total</u>
Public	50,760	53,866	104,626
Nonpublic	<u>7,261</u>	7,259	<u>14,520</u>
Total	58,021	61,125	119,146

PUBLIC SECONDARY SCHOOL DROPOUTS BY GENDER AND ETHNICITY 1995-96

	<u>White</u>	<u>Black</u>	<u>Hispanic</u>	<u>Asian</u>	Am Ind Total
Male	9,421	7,879	3,772	366	38 21,476
Female	e <u>6,680</u>	<u>6,328</u>	<u>3,081</u>	<u>208</u>	<u>31 16,328</u>
Total	16,101	14,207	6,853	574	69 37,804
Rate	4.4%	13.4%	12.2%	3.1%	7.7% 6.9%

(Rate = dropouts divided by ethnic enrollments at the secondary level)

MEDIAN/MEAN SALARIES FOR SELECTED FULL-TIME PERSONNEL 1996-97

Staff Category	<u>Median</u>	<u>Mean</u>
Regional Superintendents	\$70,500	\$72,501
District Superintendents	79,042	84,949
District Administrative Staff	79,176	78,853
Principals	62,213	64,440
Assistant Principals	60,628	63,686
Pupil Personnel Specialists	44,780	47,275
Supervisors	59,733	61,641
Special Education & Speech Correction Staff	36,313	38,892
Elementary Teachers (Pre K-8)	37,259	39,421
Secondary Teachers (9-12)	43,451	47,845
All Classroom Teachers (Pre K-12)	38,437	41,530
First Year Teachers	25,543	26,209

Data excludes Chicago, District 299. Salaries include board paid retirement, extra duty pay,

flexible benefit plans, bonus payments, and retirement incentives.

RACIAL-ETHNIC DISTRIBUTION OF STATEWIDE PUBLIC SCHOOL ENROLLMENT 1996-97

	Enrollment	Percent
White Non-Hispanic	1,239,790	62.8%
Black Non-Hispanic	417,338	21.2%
Hispanic	252,107	12.8%
Asian or Pacific Islander	60,883	3.1%
American Indian or Alaskan Native	2,922	0.1%
Total	1,973,040	100.0%

(1996-97 Total percent of minority students 37.2%) (1991-92 Total percent of minority students 34.8%)

ILLINOIS' RANK AMONG THE STATES*

CATEGORY	U.S.	ILLINOIS	ILLINOIS RANK
Percent change in average teachers' salaries 1985-86, to 1995-96 (current dollars	49.5%	52.1%	18
Public school revenue (1993-94) per \$1,000 of personal income in 1994.	\$46	\$40	43
Estimated percent of revenue for public schools from state governments (1995-96).	47.9%	29.9%	47
Estimated mean expenditures per pupil in average daily attendance, 1995-96.	\$6,103	\$5,530	33

*Source: NEA Rankings of the States, 1996.

ACT COMPOSITE SCORES 1996

	Core or More	Less than Core	All Students
Illinois	22.8	19.7	21.2
U.S.	22.0	19.2	20.9

A "core or more" program typically includes at least four years of English and three years each of

Mathematics, Social Studies and Natural Sciences.

OPERATING EXPENDITURE PER PUPIL BY DISTRICT TYPE 1994-95

	Elementary	Secondary	Unit
Lowest	\$2,932	\$4,071	\$3,268
Median	4,695	6,771	4,535
Highest	15,745	14,872	11,150

NUMBER OF SELECTED FULL-TIME PERSONNEL BY GENDER 1996-97

Staff Category	<u>Total</u>	Male	<u>Female</u>
Regional Supts	45	40	5
District Supts	860	773	87
Other Admin Staff*	641	454	187
Principals	3,422	2,014	1,408
Asst Principals	1,209	668	541

*Includes Assistant Superintendents, Business Managers, and Administrative Assistants

PUBLIC AND NONPUBLIC SCHOOL PERSONNEL (FTE) 1996-97*

	<u>Public</u>	<u>Non-public</u>
Pre-Kindergarten Teachers	1,306.7	1,513.8
Kindergarten Teachers	4,576.7	1,357.4
Elementary Teachers	63,708.7	10,205.7
Secondary Teachers	29,826.0	4,175.8
Special Education Teachers	19,171.3	876.6
Administrators	1,635.2	2,168.4
Principals and Assistant Principals	4,738.1	a
Pupil Personnel Specialists	7,194.6	923.5
Supervisors	3,518.2	598.1
Other Certificated Staff	2,551.3	b
Total Certificated Personnel	138,226.8	21,849.3c
*Data avaluate non-cortificated personnel		

*Data exclude non-certificated personnel.

a Included in administrators above.

b Not applicable.

c Some nonpublic schools reported total personnel only.